504664587 11/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4711309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SNOOPWALL, INC.	11/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETSHIELD CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ONE TARA BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	NASHUA	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03062	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14285769
Application Number:	14960780
Patent Number:	9208349
Application Number:	15410101
Application Number:	62301388
Application Number:	62459642
PCT Number:	US1613155

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-622-8456

Email: jjudkins@finchmaloney.com
Correspondent Name: FINCH & MALONEY PLLC
Address Line 1: 50 COMMERCIAL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NETSHIELD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. MCGINNIS, REG. NO. 58,026
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. McGinnis/

504664587 PATENT REEL: 044557 FRAME: 0123

DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2017	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Amended and Restated Certificate of Inc Accepted - St of Delaware#page1.tif		
source=Amended and Restated Certificate of Inc Accepted - St of Delaware#page2.tif		
source=Amended and Restated Certificate of Inc Accepted - St of Delaware#page3.tif		
source=Amended and Restated Certificate of Inc Accepted - St of Delaware#page4.tif		
source=Amended and Restated Certificate of Inc Accepted - St of Delaware#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 044557 FRAME: 0124

State of Delaware

Secretary of State

Division of Corporations

Defivered 63:33 PM 11:86-2017

FILED 63:33 PM 11:06-2017

SR 20176982513 - File Sumber 8701188

Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of SnoopWall, Inc.

SnoopWall, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL"), hereby certifies as follows:

- A. The name of the corporation is SnoopWall, Inc. The date of the filing of its original certificate of incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was February 27, 2015. Its original certificate of incorporation was amended on February 17, 2016, and February 3, 2017.
- B. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates, integrates and amends the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation, and changes the name of the corporation to NETSHIELD Corporation
- C. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by written consent of the stockholders of this corporation, after approval by the Board of Directors declaring its adoption to be advisable, in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL.
- D. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

Article I Name

The name of the corporation is NETSHIELD Corporation (the "Corporation").

Article 2 Registered Office and Registered Agent

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, in the City of Dover, State of Delaware, County of Kent 19904. The name of its registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

Article 3 Purpose

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

PATENT REEL: 044557 FRAME: 0125

Article 4 Capital Stock

- 4.1 Authorized Shares. The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 60,500,000 shares, divided into two classes as follows: (i) 60,000,000 shares, with a par value of \$.001 per share, shall be designated as of Common Stock, and (ii) 500,000 shares, with a par value of \$.001 per share, shall be designated as Preferred Stock.
- 4.2 Dividends to Holders of Common Stock. Subject to the rights of the holders of shares of any series of Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive such dividends (whether payable in cash or otherwise) as shall be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available for such purpose.
- 4.3. Preferred Stock. Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series pursuant to a resolution or resolutions providing for such issue duly adopted by the Board of Directors (authority to do so being hereby expressly vested in the Board). The Board of Directors is further authorized to determine or alter the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to or imposed upon any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock and to fix the number of shares of any series of Preferred Stock and the designation of any such series of Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors, within the limits and restrictions stated in any resolution or resolutions of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares constituting any series, may increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares in any such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issue of shares of that series.
- 4.4. Authority of Board Regarding Preferred Stock. The authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each such class or series of Preferred Stock shall include, without limitation of the foregoing, the right to determine and fix:
 - (a) the distinctive designation of such class or series and the number of shares to constitute such class or series;
 - (b) the rate at which dividends on the shares of such class or series shall be declared and paid, or set aside for payment, whether dividends at the rate so determined shall be cumulative or accruing, and whether the shares of such class or series shall be entitled to any participating or other dividends in addition to dividends at the rate so determined, and if so, on what terms;
 - (c) the right or obligation, if any, of the Corporation to redeem shares of the particular class or series of Preferred Stock and, if redeemable, the price, terms and manner of such redemption;
 - (d) the special and relative rights and preferences, if any, and the amount or amounts per share, which the shares of such class or series of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding

up of the Corporation;

- (e) the terms and conditions, if any, upon which shares of such class or series shall be convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of capital stock of any other class or series, including the price or prices or the rate or rates of conversion or exchange and the terms of adjustment, if any;
- (f) the obligation, if any, of the Corporation to retire, redeem or purchase shares of such class or series pursuant to a sinking fund or fund of a similar nature or otherwise, and the terms and conditions of such obligation;
- (g) voting rights, if any, on the issuance of additional shares of such class or series or any shares of any other class or series of Preferred Stock;
- (h) limitations, if any, on the issuance of additional shares of such class or series or any shares of any other class or series of Preferred Stock; and
- (i) such other preferences, powers, qualifications, special or relative rights and privileges thereof as the Board of Directors of the Corporation, acting in accordance with this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, may deem advisable and are not inconsistent with law and the provisions of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

Article 5 Amendments

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

Article 6 Duration

The Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

Article 7 Limitation on Directors' Liability

7.1 Limitation of Liability. To the fullest extent permitted by DGCL as the same exists or as may be reafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of his fiduciary duty as a director; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Article 7 shall eliminate or limit the liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) for payments of dividends or approval of stock repurchases or redemptions that are prohibited by Section 174 of the DGCL, or (iv) for any transaction from

which the director derived an improper personal benefit. No repeal or modification of this Article 7 shall apply to or have any adverse effect on any right or protection of, or any limitation of the liability of, a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

- 7.2 Indemnification. The Corporation may indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person or his or her testator or intestate is or was a director, officer or employee of the Corporation, or any predecessor of the Corporation, or serves or served at any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise as a director, officer, employee or agent at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.
- 7.3 Amendments. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article 7; nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article 7, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article 7, in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

Article 8 Management of Business

- 8.1 General Powers. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors, except as otherwise provided by law.
- 8.2 **Number of Directors.** The number of directors which constitutes the whole Board of Directors of the Corporation shall be designated in the Bylaws of the Corporation but shall not exceed nine.
- 8.3 Vacancies. Vacancies occurring on the Board of Directors for any reason and newly created directorships resulting from an increase in the authorized number of directors may be filled by vote of a majority of the remaining members of the Board of Directors, although less than a quorum, at any meeting of the Board of Directors. A person so elected by the Board of Directors to fill a vacancy or newly created directorship shall hold office until his or her successor shall have been duly elected and qualified.
- 8.4 Election of Directors. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation so provide.
 - 8.5 Removal. Any director may be removed at any time, with or without cause.

Article 9 Amendments to Bylaws

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

4

Article 10 Stockholder Meetings

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or outside the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

In witness whereof, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed this 6th day of November, 2017.

By

\$

Edward F. Wall, Jr., President and CE(

Š

PATENT REEL: 044557 FRAME: 0129